                                          278N Health Care Services Review Notification & Acknowledgment Companion Document
Anthem Blue Cross is the trade name of Blue Cross of California. Anthem Blue Cross and Anthem Blue Cross Life and Health
Insurance Company are independent licensees of the Blue Cross Association. Anthem is a registered trademark of Anthem
Insurance Companies, Inc.
Release 1
(January 2020)
Page 1 of 14
005010X216

Information
UM01
Service Type Code
AR AR – Admission Review
UM02
Certification Type Code
5 5 – Notification
UM04-1
Facility Code Value
(Facility Type
Code)
For ambulatory surgeries, UM04-1=24
regardless where the service is rendered.  If
unsure of type of facility, send “11” for acute
hospital, “21” for inpatient facility
UM04-2
Facility Code Qualifier
A A – Uniform Billing Claim Form Bill Type
If unsure of type and sent “11” or “21” in
UM04-1, send “A” in UM04-2.
Note: If both UM06 and CL101 are submitted, only the value in CL101 will be used
UM06
Level of Service Code
03
E
U
03 – Emergency
E – Elective
U – Urgent
                                          278N Health Care Services Review Notification & Acknowledgment Companion Document
Anthem Blue Cross is the trade name of Blue Cross of California. Anthem Blue Cross and Anthem Blue Cross Life and Health
Insurance Company are independent licensees of the Blue Cross Association. Anthem is a registered trademark of Anthem
Insurance Companies, Inc.
Release 1
(January 2020)
Page 9 of 14
005010X216
278N Health Care Services Review Notification
TR3 Segment Reference
Designator(s)
Value Definitions and Notes
Loop ID 2000E—Patient Event Level (cont’d)
P.125 REF
Previous
Review
Authorization
Number
REF01
Reference ID Qualifier
BB BB – Authorization Number
REF02
Reference
Identification
(Previous Review
Authorization
Number)
Authorization number issued for admission.
Value must exactly match number issued.
P.126 REF
Administrative
Reference
Number
REF01
Reference ID Qualifier
NT NT – Administrative Reference Number
REF02
Reference
Identification
(Administrative
Reference
Number)
Represents the UM Case Number
P.127 DTP   Accident Date
P.128 DTP   Last Menstrual Period Date
P.129 DTP   Estimated Date of Birth
P.130 DTP   Onset of Current Symptoms or Illness Date

HS HS – Health Services Review
UM02
Certification Type Code
5  5 – Notification
P. 228 HCR Health Care Services Review
P.230 REF Previous Review Authorization Number - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.231 REF Previous Review Administrative Reference Number - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.232 DTP Service Date - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P. 233 DTP Certification Issue Date
P. 234 DTP Certification Expiration Date
P. 235 DTP Certification Effective Date
P.236 SV1 Professional Service - Refer to TR3 – Recommended
P.242 SV2 Institutional Service Line - Refer to TR3 – Recommended
P.248 SV3 Dental Service - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.253 TOO Tooth Information - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P. 256 HSD Heath Care Services Delivery
P. 261 PWK Additional Service Information - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.266 MSG Message Text - Refer to TR3 – Situational
Loop ID 2010F—Service Provider Name
P.267 NM1 Service Provider Name - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.271 REF Service Provider Supplemental Identification - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.273 N3 Service Provider Address - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.274 N4 Service Provider City, State, ZIP Code - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.276 PER Service Provider Contact Information - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.279 AAA Service Provider Request Validation – DO NOT USE
P.281 PRV Service Provider Information - Refer to TR3 – Situational
P.283 SE Transaction Set Trailer - Refer to TR3 – Situational
                                          278N Health Care Services Review Notification & Acknowledgment Companion Document
Anthem Blue Cross is the trade name of Blue Cross of California. Anthem Blue Cross and Anthem Blue Cross Life and Health
Insurance Company are independent licensees of the Blue Cross Association. Anthem is a registered trademark of Anthem
Insurance Companies, Inc.
Release 1
(January 2020)
Page 12 of 14
005010X216
Section 4 - Acknowledgments
4.1 Important Note about the 278N Acknowledgment
The 005010X216 278N Acknowledgment does not include a MSG segment.  However, in order to return
sufficient error detail, Empire has added optional MSG segments in the following segments:
 2010B – Information Receiver Name
 2010C – Subscriber Name
 2010D – Dependent Name
 2000E – Event Level
 2010E – Event Provider Name
 2000F – Service Line
The MSG segment will always be the LAST segment in the loop.
MSG text Description/Required Action
Case cancelled, contact payer. A case was found for the patient, however, it was closed prior
to the notification being received. Please contact the UM.